
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 30 January 2024 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 
Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley, Calum Watt and Emily Wood (Vice-
Chair) 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Natasha Chapman, Martin Christopher, Pat Vaughan 
and Aiden Wells 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Laura Shipley and Amanda 
Stanislawski 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

 
A TRAINING SESSION WILL BE HELD IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE START OF THIS 

MEETING AT 5.00PM IN RELATION TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 12 December 2023  
 

3 - 10 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  External Audit - Annual Auditor's Report 2021/22  
 

11 - 36 

4.  External Audit - Annual Auditor's Report 2022/23  
 

37 - 64 

5.  Prudential Indicators 2023/24 to 2026/27 and Treasury Management 
Strategy 2024/25  
 

65 - 154 

6.  Anti-Bribery Policy  
 

155 - 166 

7.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  
 

167 - 202 

8.  Independent Member  
 

203 - 206 

Public Document Pack



 

9.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

207 - 218 

 



Audit Committee 12 December 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Emily Wood (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Clare Smalley, Calum Watt and Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Chris Burke 

 
31.  Change to Order of Business  

 
RESOLVED that the order of business be changed to run as follows: 
 

 Confirmation of Minutes – 8 November 2023 

 Declarations of Interest 

 Information Governance Update 

 Exclusion of Press a
[...]
 the effectiveness of internal audit benchmarking 
against best practice and audit standards and the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) statement on the role of the Head of 
Internal Audit 
 

b) advised that the results of the review and progress on the action would be fed 
into the Annual Report and the Annual Governance Statement 

 
c) referred to Appendix A of the report which provided a summary of the 

assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 
advised that overall the section conformed with most of the requirements 

7



 
d) explained that the action plan at Appendix C set out the improvements 

required to conform to all aspects of the PSIAS. This included improvements 
around the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 

 
e) highlighted the assessment against the CIPFA statement contained within 

Appendix B of the report. There was a good level of compliance overall and 
any improvements that were required had been included in the Action Plan at 
Appendix C of the report. 

 
RESOLVED that the points raised from the review of effectiveness be noted. 
 
 

43.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 
a) presented a review of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee against the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance on 
Audit Committees 2022 
 

b) advised that the results of the review and the progress on the actions would 
be fed into the Annual Report and the Annual Governance Statement 
 

c) explained that an initial review of the effectiveness of the Audit Committee 
had been carried out by the Chief Finance Officer and the Audit Manager and 
the results had been circulated to the Audit Committee Chair, Vice Chair, 
Leader of the Opposition and the Independent Member for comment 
 

d) advised that the next stage of the process was to hold a roundtable 
discussion with a group of the Audit
[...]
dance 
and was more easily implemented in larger authorities with a greater number of 
elected members.  However, the guidance would be taken into consideration in the 
future. 
 
Question: Could members be provided with a copy of the CIPFA Guidance? 
Response: All of the documentation would be provided to members of the 
roundtable discussion group. 
 
Comment: It would be good to recruit a second Independent Member. 
Response: A second Independent Member would be good from a backup 
perspective. 
 
Comment: An Independent Member as Chair would provide continuity for the 
committee when elections took place. 
 
Question: “The Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee should be a member on 
the Audit Committee” had been removed from the Terms of Reference. Could that 
member still sit on Audit Committee? 
Response: Yes, they could still be a member of Audit Committee. 
 
Question: Why would approval from the Chair be needed to review issues referred 
to the Audit Committee. Could the Chair prevent items being added to the agenda? 
Response: The Chair ultimately agreed the agenda. However, the Audit Manager 
did have a right to call a private meeting with the committee if there were concerns. 
 
The committee discussed in detail whether to have an Independent Member as 
Chair, it was put to the vote and decided that an Independent Member as Chair 
would not be investigated. 
 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. The revised terms of reference be agreed and referred to Executive 
and subsequently Full Council for adoption. 
 

2. That an additional Independent Member be appointed to the Audit 
Committee. 

 

9



45.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a) presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2023/24 as detailed at Appendix B of the report. 

 
b) referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme. 
 

c) advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information. 

 
The committee considered the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2023/24 be 
noted. 
 
 

10



AUDIT COMMITTEE  30 JANUARY 2024 
  

 
SUBJECT:  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL AUDITOR’S REPORT 2021/22 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To receive and comment on the Annual Auditor’s Report for 2021/22, attached as 
Appendix A. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The Annual Auditor’s Report summarises the outcome of the 2021/22 external 
audit of City of Lincoln Council. 
 

2.2 Although the report is addressed to the Council, it is also designed to be read by a 
wider audience, including members of the public and other external stakeholders.   
A copy will therefore be placed on the Council’s website. 
 

2.3 The annual audit itself covers the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, Value for 
Money (VFM) arrangements and wider reporting responsibilities. 
 

2.4 The report will be presented at the meeting by the Council’s External Auditors for 
2021/22, Mazars. 
 

3. Strategic Priorities  
 

3.1 There are no direct implications for the Council’s strategic priorities. The external 
audit of the Council’s financial statements is a statutory requirement and as such 
contributes towards the fitness for purpose of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.  
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
The planned fee in respect of work under the Code of Audit Practice for 2021/22 
was £36,332, in addition Mazars have applied a fee variation to cover additional 
work required; to reflect the Council’s designation as a EU Public Interest Entity; 
for additional testing as a result of changes rising from increased audit quality 
expectations involving the work on the valuation of land an buildings and o
[...]
30 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24 TO 2026/27 AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

LAURA SHIPLEY, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

The purpose of the report is for Audit Committee to review and recommend to 

Council for approval the adoption of the: 

 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25; 

 Prudential Indicators; 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 

 Treasury Management Practices (TMP’s). 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 
 

This report covers the operation of the Council’s prudential indicators, its treasury 
function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year. It incorporates four key 
Council reporting requirements: 
 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators – the reporting of the statutory prudential 
indicators together with local indicators, in accordance with the requirements 
of the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and 
the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement – the reporting of the MRP 
policy which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets through 
revenue each year (as required by regulation under the Local Government 
Act 2003). 

 

 Treasury Management Strategy – which sets out how the Council’s treasury 
activity will support capital decisions, the day-to-day treasury management 
and the limitations on activity through treasury prudential indicators. The key 
indicator is the Authorised Limit, the maximum amount of debt the Council 
could afford in the short term, but which would not be sustainable in the 
longer term. This is the Authorised Borrowing Limit required by s3 of the 
Local Government Act 2003 and is in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code. 

 

 Investment Strategy – this is included within the Treasury Management 
Strategy and sets out the criteria for choosing investment counterparties and 
limiting exposure to the risk of loss.  It is reported annually (in accordance 

65

Item No. 5



with Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
Investment Guidance). 

 
3. Key Prudential Indicators 

 
3.1 The table below summarises the key prudential indicators that have been 

incorporated into the 2024/25 strategy.  The projected capital expenditure will 
determine the capital financing or borrowing requirement, which will in turn 
determine the actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances 
available for investment. 
 

 
 
Note:  These figures are based on the draft MTFS and may be subject to change based on 

the final version of the MTFS. 

 
4. Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for Debt Repayment 

 
4.1 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2003, the Council is required to pay 

off an element of accumulated General Fund capital expenditure each year through 
a revenue charge known as Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 
 
The Council is required to determine a level of MRP it considers to be prudent, 
whilst having regard to the current MRP Guidance issued in 2018 by MHCLG (now 
renamed DLUHC). The Guidance gives four ready-made options for determining 
MRP which it considers to be prudent but does not rule out alternative approaches. 
 

Key Prudential Indicators

2023/24 

Estimated 

£’000

2024/25 

Estimated 

£’000

2025/26 

Estimated 

£’000

2026/27 

Estimated 

£’000

Capital Expenditure

General Fund 18,772 15,090 7,566 1,052

HRA 16,187 20,487 15,955 14,834

Total 34,959 35,577 23,521 15,886

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)

General Fund 71,379 76,664 70,236 69,433

HRA 78,511 79,111 79,711 80,311

Total CFR 149,890 155,775 149,947 149,744

Movement in CFR 3,787 5,885 -5,828 -203

Actual external debt

Borrowing at 31st March 109,242 113,017 110,937 110,701

Gross Debt & the CFR

Under Borrowing 40,648 42,758 39,010 39,043

Operatio
[...]
.  The Council also procures expert advice and 
assistance such as financial and legal advice as and when required. 
 

153



This page is intentionally blank.



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 30 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
SUBJECT: ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To obtain comments on and approve the updated Anti-Bribery Policy. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Bribery Act 2010 makes it an offence to offer, promise or give a bribe and to 
request, agree to receive or accept a bribe. 
 

2.2 
 

The Policy sets out the Council’s policy on anti-bribery in accordance with the 
legislation and guidance. 
 

2.3 The Council’s Anti-Bribery Policy was last updated in 2021 and is due for review 
every two years. 
 

2.4 A comparison with other recent Local Authority Anti-Bribery policies and best 
practice documents found that only paragraph 10 within the policy required 
updating.  This paragraph has been updated to reflect the 2015 Public Contract 
Regulations.  Other changes made are to the formatting to bring it into line with the 
other policies i.e. adding on a front sheet and review table. The full policy is attached 
with the changed paragraph highlighted in red text. 
 

3. Strategic Priorities  
 

Ensuring that the Council has effective arrangements in place for the prevention of 
Fraud and Corruption is part of the Council’s overall governance framework.  The 
Anti-bribery policy is one of the suite of policies which supports the overall Counter 
Fraud Policy. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

4.2 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 

 
4.3 

 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 

155

Item No. 6



The Public Sector
[...]
ordance with the Audit Committee Terms of Reference and good practice as 
recommended by CIPFA. The previous review was carried out in June 2021. This 
assessment focussed on reviewing Good Practice and the Impact and Effectiveness 
elements.  The Knowledge and Skills element will be completed by June 2024. 
 

2.3 As part of their guidance on good practice for Audit Committees, CIPFA produced 
a set of evaluation tools for use in assessing the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee.  We have used these when making our assessment. 
 

2.4 The assessment was completed by the Chief Finance Officer and the Audit Manager 
initially and then a round table discussion took place, as agreed at Audit Committee 
in December, prior to being presented to the full Audit Committee.  
 

2.5 A score of 165/200 was achieved for the Self Assessment of Good Practice and, 
whilst not scored, a good level of compliance was achieved against the evaluation 
of the impact and effectiveness of the Audit Committee.  The assessment is 
summarised within the following report and appendices and an Action Plan is also 
attached covering the areas to be addressed.   
  

2.6 A key area within the Action Plan is ensuring that members of the Committee have 
the necessary skills and training. A number of actions have been made to address 
the issues identified including providing the Group Leaders with more information 
on the skills required for Members of the Committee and the completion of an 
individual skills and knowledge assessment to inform a new Committee training 
plan.  Transparency of attendance and inclusion of substitutes on the training will 
also be improved to ensure that all Members of the Audit Committee are fully 
trained. 
 

167

Item No. 7



2.7 
 

The results of the review and progress on the actions is fed into the Annual Report 
and the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

3. Audit Committee Effectiveness Review 
 

3.1 Terms of reference review (TOR) 
 
The TOR were last rev
[...]
the 
terms of the appointment, extensions can be given every two years up to a 
maximum term of eight years.  This will therefore expire in April 2024. 
 

2.4 
 

Since the appointment was made CIPFA revised their guidance in 2022 setting out 
that it is now good practice to have two Independent Audit Committee Members. 
 

2.5 Following a review of the Committee Terms of Reference in March 2015 a 
recommendation was made to Council for remuneration to be awarded for the 
Independent Member and this was set at £500 per year.  This has not been 
increased and remains at £500.   
 

2.6 A recent review of the Audit Committee Terms and Reference and review of the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee have considered the number of Independent 
Audit Committee Members.  As the current Independent Member is reaching the 
end of her term it is an opportune time to consider the options for the future. 
 

3. Appointment of Independent Members 
 

3.1 The CIPFA guidance on Audit Committees issued in 2022 recommends that 
Councils appoint two Independent Members to the Audit Committee.  They set out 
the following reasons for this:- 

203

Item No. 8



 
• To supplement the knowledge and experience of elected representatives in 

specific areas, such as audit or financial reporting. 
• To provide continuity outside the political cycle. This is of particular 

importance where membership of the committee changes annually or 
because of elections. 

• To help achieve a non-political focus on governance, risk and control matters. 
• Having two co-opted members rather than one will allow recruitment of 

members with different but complementary knowledge and experience, 
increase the resilience and continuity of the committee. 

• Having two co-opted members shows a commitment to supporting and 
investing in the committee. 

 
3.2 Information was obtained of the number of Independent Audit Committee members 

on other local Councils (See 4.3 below) and there were three which had two, two 
with one and two Councils which currently had no Independent members. 
 

3.3 Whilst there is no legislative requirement to have any Independent Audit Committee 
members it is good practice and legislation is currently proposed which would 
require Councils to have at least one Independent Audit Committee member. 
   

3.4 During the Audit Committee in December 2023 it was agreed that the Council look 
into appointing a further Independent Audit Committee member.  This report looks 
to re-affirm this and agree that this is incorporated into the revised Terms of 
Reference for the Committee and recommended to Council for approval. This would 
be on the basis of the Terms of Reference setting out a minimum of one independent 
and a maximum of two.  This will allow flexibility if there is difficulty in recruiting two 
independent members. 
 

4. Remuneration of the Independent Members 
 

4.1 Within the Terms of Reference the Committee is responsible for determining and 
authorising the allowances for the Independent Member. 
 

4.2 The current level of remuneration is £500 and has been at this level since 2016. 
 

4.3 Information was obtained on the levels of remuneration paid to Independent 
Members of other local Councils and these are shown below:- 
 

Council Remuneration Number of Independent 
Members 

West Lindsey £60 per meeting plus 
expenses  
(7 meetings a year) 

2 

East Lindsey Mileage 2 (1 vacant) 

South Holland N/A None - reviewing 

Boston £426.36 1 

North Kesteven District 
Council 

£745 2 (1 vacant, 2 vacancies 
advertised Jan 2024) 

Newark and Sherwood 
District Council 

£500 1 

204



South Kesteven District 
Council 

N/A None 

 

  
4.4 The review shows that the current remuneration paid is comparable to those paid at 

other local Councils, with only one paying more. 
 

5. Organisational Impacts  
 

5.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There will be financial implications of increasing the number of Independent Audit 
Committee members and increasing the remuneration.  These are likely to be a 
minimum of £500 per year and will be accommodated within existing cash limit 
budgets. 
 

5.2 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 

 Although not a legislative requirement, best practice and the revised CIPFA 2022 
position statement, endorsed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities recommend that audit committees in local government should include 
at least two co-opted independent members. 
 

5.3 
 

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and 
in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
The appointment process will be undertaken in accordance with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 
 

6. Recommendations  
 

6.1 
 

Committee formally considers the appointment of an additional Independent Audit 
Committee member and requests that this is incorporated into the revised Terms of 
Reference to be submitted to Full Council for approval. 
 

6.2 Committee review the remuneration of the Independent Audit Committee members 
and consider whether an increase is required for 2024/25. 
 

6.3 Subject to 6.1, Committee approve the re-advertising of the position of Independent 
Audit Committee member to be appointed for the June Committee. 
 

 
 

205



 
Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes/No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

Yes/No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

Yes/No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None  

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Amanda St
[...]

	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23



	4 External Audit - Annual Auditor's Report 2022/23
	City of Lincoln_2022-23 AAR Final (january 2024)
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25



	5 Prudential Indicators 2023/24 to 2026/27 and Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25
	Apppendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 202425
	Treasury Management Policy TMPs and Schedules - Jan 2024

	6 Anti-Bribery Policy
	Anti Bribery Policy - Jan 2024

	7 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	Appendix A - CIPFA Guidance Appendix E - Self Assessment of Good Practice v3
	Appendix B - CIPFA Guidance Appendix F - Evaluating the impact and effectiveness of the audit committee v3
	Appendix C - Audit Committee Action Plan Dec 2023 v3

	8 Independent Member
	9 Audit Committee Work Programme
	Audit committee Work Programme Appendix A TOR
	Audit Committee 23-24 work programme Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 30 January 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: David Clarkson, Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley, 

Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: None. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Thomas Dyer and Jane Nellist 

 
46.  Confirmation of Minutes - 12 December 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

47.  Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

48.  External Audit - Annual Auditor's Report 2021/22  
 
Mark Surridge, representing the External Auditor, Mazars: 
 

a. presented the Annual Auditors Report for 2021/22 as attached at Appendix A 

of the report 

 

b. advised that the Annual Auditors Report 2021/22; although addressed to the 

Council, it was also designed to be read by a wider audience, including 

members of the public and other external stakeholders and a copy would be 

placed on the Council’s website 

 

c. explained that the annual audit itself covered the Statement of Accounts for 

2021/22, the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements and wider reporting 

responsibilities 

 

d. reported that in summary, the External Auditors believed the authority’s 

arrangements were adequately operated.   

RESOLVED that the content of the Annual Auditors Report from Mazars be noted. 
 

49.  External Audit - Annual Auditor's Report 2022/23  
 
Mark Surridge, representing the External Auditor, Mazars: 
 

a. presented the Annual Auditors Report for 2022/23 as attached at Appendix A 

of the report 

 

b. advised that the Annual Auditors Report 2022/23; although addressed to the 

Council, it was also designed to be read by a wider audience,  including 

members of the public and other external stakeholders and a copy would be 

placed on the Council’s website 

 



c. explained that the annual audit itself covered the Statement of Accounts for 

2022/23, the Value for Money (VFM) arrangements and wider reporting 

responsibilities 

 

d. reported that in summary the External Auditors believed the authority’s 

arrangements were adequately operated.   

RESOLVED that the content of the Annual Auditors Report from Mazars be noted. 
 

50.  Prudential Indicators 2023/24 to 2026/27 and Treasury Management Strategy 
2024/25  
 
Laura Shipley, Financial Services Manager: 
 

a. presented a report for Audit Committee to review and recommend to Council 
for approval and the adoption of the: 

 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25; 

 Prudential Indicators; 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 

 Treasury Management Practices (TMPS’s) 

b. referred to training undertaken prior to the start of this meeting in relation to 
Treasury Management in order to help members take an informed view on 
the contents of this report 
 

c. summarised the key prudential indicators which had been incorporated into 
the 2024/25 strategy; the projected capital expenditure would determine the 
capital financing or borrowing requirement, which would in turn determine the 
actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances available 
for investment  

 
d. outlined the operation of the Council's prudential indicators, its treasury 

function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year, incorporating the four 
key Council reporting requirements as follows:  

 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators  

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement  

 Treasury Management Strategy  

 Investment Strategy  
 

e. requested that Audit Committee review the content of the report and its 
associated appendices and recommend to Council for approval.  

 

RESOLVED that: 

1. The Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 including the Prudential 
Indicators be recommended to Council for approval.  

 
2. The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy amended from 2023/24 be 

recommended to Council for approval.  
 

3. The Treasury Management Practices be recommended to Council for 
approval.  

 



51.  Anti-Bribery Policy  
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a revised version of the Anti-Bribery Policy as detailed at Appendix 

A of the report 

 

b. explained that the policy was reviewed and updated every two years or upon 

any significant change to the law 

 

c. reported that the Bribery Act 2010 made it an offence to offer, promise or give 

a bribe, and to request, agree to receive or accept a bribe 

 

d. highlighted that the document set out the Council’s policy on anti-bribery in 

accordance with the legislation and guidance 

 

e. reported that a comparison to other recent Local Authority Anti-Bribery 

policies and best practice documents found that only paragraph 10 within the 

policy required updating. This paragraph had been updated to reflect 2015 

Public Contract Regulations. Other changes made were to the formatting to 

bring it into line with other policies  i.e adding a front sheet and review table 

RESOLVED that the latest version of the Anti-Bribery Policy be approved. 
 

52.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 
a. presented a report to review the effectiveness of the Audit Committee against 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance on 

Audit Committees 2022 

 

b. advised that the assessment was completed by the Chief Finance Officer and 

the Audit Manager initially and a roundtable discussion took place with 

members 

 

c. explained that a score of 165/200 was achieved for the Self-Assessment of 

Good Practise and whilst not scored, a good level of compliance was 

achieved against the evaluation of the impact of and effectiveness of the Audit 

Committee 

 

d. summarised the following areas of the assessment:  

 

o Terms of Reference review  

o CIPFA Self-Assessment 

o CIPFA Evaluation of the impact and effectiveness of the Audit 

Committee 

o Summary and Conclusions 

 

e. explained that the Chair and Vice Chair had only been in place since June 

2023, ensuring that they had the necessary processes in place, support, skills 

and knowledge was key to maintaining the effectiveness of the Audit 

Committee 

 



f. referred to the Action Plan contained at Appendix C of the report and advised 

that this would ensure that the maintaining of the effectiveness of Audit 

Committee was achieved and it also enabled a revised training plan to be 

compiled to address any ‘gaps’ in knowledge and skills identified for the Audit 

Committee as a whole.Progress against this plan would be brought to this 

Committee 

 

g. invited committee’s comments and questions: 

Comment: The CIPFA Position Statement  and CIPFA Guidance on Audit 
Committees that had been provided for members attending the roundtable 
discussion were very useful documents. Would it be possible to circulate these 
documents to all members of the Audit Committee along with the Audit Committee 
Terms of Reference at the beginning of each municipal year?  
Response: Yes, these documents could be circulated to members at the beginning 
of each municipal year. 
 
Question: The CIPFA Guidance emphasised looking at risk registers in relation to 
major projects and partnerships. Could the risk assessments for the Western Growth 
Corridor be brought to Audit Committee? 
Response from Officers: There needed to be a balance between what was 
considered at Performance Scrutiny Committee and what was considered at Audit 
Committee. The role of Performance Scrutiny Committee was to consider 
performance, expenditure and risk. The Western Growth Corridor was part of the 
audit plan for this year, and the results would be presented to Audit Committee in 
due course once the audit was completed. This would provide the Audit Committee 
with an opportunity to scrutinise the Western Growth Corridor Audit. 
Response from External Audit: External Audit considered the value for money 
arrangements and governance. The Western Growth Corridor project including the 
risk assessments would be considered as part of that work.  
 
Question: In future could all members be invited to attend audit training rather than 

just members of the Audit Committee? This would provide all members with a flavour 

of the committee and ensure some consistency  if membership changed due to 

elections. 

Response: Yes, all members could be invited to attend audit training in the future. 

RESOLVED that:  
 

1. The Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee and Action plan be 

noted. 

 

2. The CIPFA Position Statement and CIPFA Guidance be circulated to 

members of the Audit Committee for information at the beginning of each 

municipal year. 

 

3. All members be invited to attend training in relation to the Audit Committee. 

53.  Independent Member  
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to consider the arrangements for the appointment of 

Independent Members to the Audit Committee 

 



b. gave the background to the report and advised that the current Independent 

Member had been in post since April 2016 and under the terms of the 

appointment, extensions could be given every two years up to a maximum 

term of eight years, which would therefore expire in April 2024 

 

c. advised that the CIPFA guidance 2022 recommended that Councils appoint 

two Independent Members to the Audit Committee for the reasons set out at 

paragraph 3.1 of the officers report  

 

d. requested that members consider that the Audit Committee Terms of 

Reference be updated to set out that a minimum of one independent member 

and a maximum of two be appointed. This would allow flexibility if there was 

difficulty in recruiting two Independent Members 

 

e. advised that the committee was responsible for determining and authorising 

the allowances for the Independent Members 

 
f. highlighted the level of remuneration paid to Independent Members of other 

local councils as set out in the table at paragraph 4.3 of the officers report 

 

g. requested that committee review the remuneration of the Independent Audit 

Committee Member and consider whether an increase was required for 

2024/25 

 

h. invited committee’s questions and comments: 

Comment: The comparison of remuneration paid at other local councils was 
useful and showed that the current rate of pay was comparable. 
 
Comment: Noted that the Independent Member had received the same 
remuneration since 2016. 
 
Question: Were travel expenses included in the current allowance and if not, 
could they be included? 
Response: Travel expenses were not included within the current allowance. Yes, 
it was an option if the committee wished to include travel expenses in the 
allowance. 
 
Question: Could the Independent Member be paid the same rate of pay as West 
Lindsey District Council which was £60 per meeting? 
Response: There were 6 Audit Committee meetings annually, therefore this 
would be a reduction to the current pay. If the committee were minded to pay an 
allowance per meeting then the rate per meeting would need to be increased. 
 
Question: How was the decision made to appoint the Independent Member? 
Response: The applicants would be interviewed by the Chief Finance Officer, 
Audit Manager and representatives from the Audit Committee. The Audit 
Committee would confirm the appointment. 

 
The committee considered all of the options discussed in relation to the 
remuneration of the Independent Member and overall were supportive of the 
remuneration to be updated to £500 per year plus travel expenses. 
 

RESOLVED that:  



 
1. An additional Independent Audit Committee Member be appointed and 

incorporated into the revised Audit Committee Terms of Reference to be 

submitted to Council for approval. 

 

2. The remuneration of the Independent Audit Committee Member be revised to 

£500 per year plus travel expenses. 

 

3. The re-advertising of the position of Independent Audit Committee member to 

be appointed for the June Audit Committee be approved. 

54.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 
Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 

programme for 2023/24 as detailed at Appendix B of the report 

 

b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 

 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 

Appendix A of the report for information. 

The committee considered the contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2023/24 be 
noted. 
 


